

## Town of Vienna

Charles A. Robinson Jr. Town Hall 127 Center Street South Vienna VA, 22180

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-745 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 2/5/2018 In control: Town Council Meeting

On agenda: 2/26/2018 Final action:

**Title:** Request approval to purchase a tandem-axle leaf machine

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Acceptance\_and\_Award-Old\_Dominion\_041217, 2. Email Quote, 3. Vienna VA K gas NJPA

LCT650 011918RT1

DateVer.Action ByActionResult2/26/20181Town Council MeetingapprovedPass

Subject:

Request approval to purchase a tandem-axle leaf machine EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY:

DPW requests to purchase a tandem-axle leaf machine using funds available in the leaf overtime account. Leaf collection operations have ended, and DPW came in under budget in overtime expenses. Currently the Town has five leaf collectors ages 20 years, 10 years, 9 years, and two that are 7 years. No replacement is scheduled until FY2020 and the next one after that is scheduled for FY2022 when the collector turns 16 years old. The useful life of these machines has been stretched to 15 years, but some of the Town's leaf collectors will be older when replaced because of cost leveling in the Vehicle Replacement Program. The oldest machine will be 22 if not replaced sooner than scheduled in the VRP.

The leaf machine will be purchased utilizing NJPA Contract 041217-ODB through Old Dominion Brush Company.

**Departmental Recommendation**: Recommend approval.

**Finance Recommendation**: Recommend approval.

**Purchasing Recommendation**: Recommend approval.

**Town Attorney Recommendation**: The Town may ride the NJPA contract for the proposed purchase of equipment or solicit bids in the discretion of Town Council.

**Town Manager's Recommendation**: I recommend that Town Council approve expenditure of funds in the amount of \$31,643.90 for the purchase of a leaf machine from Old Dominion Brush Company as Presented.

Cost and Financing: \$31,643.90

File #: 18-745, Version: 1

Account Number: 100-190-1091-19141-48308 Decision Needed by This date: 02/26/2018

## PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move to approve expenditure of funds in the amount of \$31,643.90 for purchase of a leaf machine from Old Dominion Brush Company."

Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.